BY: Finance Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 810 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Currie" and substitute "<u>Senators Currie,</u> <u>Middleton, Ruben, DeGrange, Della, Gladden, Hooper, Jones, Kelley, Klausmeier, Kramer,</u> <u>McFadden, and Teitelbaum</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 5, strike "as" and substitute "<u>to operate</u>"; in line 9, strike "percentage" and substitute "<u>number</u>"; strike beginning with "or" in line 9 down through "programs" in line 10; in lines 13 and 14, strike "above a certain size"; in line 16, strike "Governor's Office for Children" and substitute "<u>members of the Children's Cabinet</u>"; in line 19, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>requiring certain agencies to conduct certain inspections under certain circumstances</u>;"; in the same line, strike "an individual" and substitute "<u>a person</u>"; in line 21, after "of" insert "<u>a certain provision of</u>"; in line 22, after "of" insert "<u>corporations that operate</u>"; in line 23, strike "to"; strike in their entirety lines 24 and 25 and substitute:

"<u>New Article 49D - Children, Youth, and Family Services</u> Section 1-101 and 1-102";

and in line 27, strike "2004" and substitute "2003".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike line 1 in its entirety and substitute:

### "ARTICLE 49D - CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILY SERVICES

### TITLE 1. OPERATORS OF RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE PROGRAMS.";

#### SB0810/167072/1 Amendments to SB 810 Page 2 of 3

in line 2, strike "7-309.1." and substitute "<u>1-101.</u>"; in line 3, strike "SECTION" and substitute "<u>TITLE</u>"; in line 9, strike "GOVERNOR'S"; in the same line, strike "FOR CHILDREN"; in line 17, strike "§ 7-309(A) OF THIS SUBTITLE" and substitute "<u>§ 20-101 OF THE HEALTH</u> <u>OCCUPATIONS ARTICLE</u>"; in line 27, after "PROGRAM" insert "<u>OPERATED BY THE</u> <u>CORPORATION</u>"; in line 36, after "OR" insert "THE"; and in the same line, after "PROGRAM;" insert "<u>AND</u>".

FIN

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 5, strike "75%" and substitute "<u>ONE MEMBER</u>"; in line 6, strike "RESIDENTS" and substitute "<u>A RESIDENT</u>"; strike beginning with "OR" in line 6 down through "PROGRAM" in line 7; in line 8, strike "NO" and substitute "<u>AN</u>"; in the same line, after the second "OR" insert "<u>AN</u>"; in line 9, after "MAY" insert "<u>NOT</u>"; after line 10, insert:

# "(3) <u>A PERSON WHO IS COMPENSATED BY A CORPORATION FOR</u> <u>PROVIDING GOODS OR SERVICES MAY NOT SERVE ON THE CORPORATION'S BOARD</u> <u>OF DIRECTORS.</u>";

in line 14, after "PROGRAM" insert "<u>OPERATED BY THE CORPORATION</u>"; in lines 17 and 25, in each instance, strike "A" and substitute "<u>THE</u>"; in line 32, after "PROGRAM;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 33 through 35, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(11)" and substitute "(10)"; in line 4, after "AND" insert "<u>THE</u>"; strike beginning with "IN" in line 12 down through "SECTION," in line 13; strike beginning with "SERVING" in line 13 down through "SITES" in line 14; in line 24, strike "OFFICE" and substitute "<u>MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S CABINET</u>"; in line 25, strike "THESE" and substitute "<u>THE</u>"; in the same line, after "REQUIREMENTS" insert "<u>OF THIS SECTION</u>"; in the same line, strike "SMALL CORPORATIONS OR FOR"; and after line 34, insert:

# "(I) (1) UNLESS A PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR OR AN EMPLOYEE OF A PROGRAM IS REQUIRED TO BE PRESENT, A LICENSING AGENCY SHALL CONDUCT UNANNOUNCED INSPECTIONS OF PROGRAMS.

(2) THE UNANNOUNCED INSPECTIONS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL INCLUDE INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED

### DURING NONBUSINESS HOURS.".

On page 5, in line 1, strike "7-309.2." and substitute "<u>1-102.</u>"; after line 1, insert:

## "(A) <u>A PERSON MAY NOT OPERATE A PROGRAM IN THE STATE WITHOUT A</u> <u>LICENSE.</u>";

in line 2, before the first "A" insert "(<u>B</u>)"; strike beginning with "OPERATES" in line 2 down through "LICENSE" in line 3 and substitute "<u>VIOLATES SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION</u>"; and in line 19, strike "as" and substitute "<u>to operate</u>".